CITY COMMISSION ROOM
PIERRE, SOUTH DAKOTA
July 12, 2022

Nl
CITY OF

PIERRE

SOUTH DAKOTA

The City of Pierre board of Commissioners met in regular session on July 12, 2022 with Commissioners
Barringer, Huizenga, Todd Johnson, Vona Johnson and Mayor Harding present for roll call. The Pledge of
Allegiance was recited followed by an invocation. The agenda was approved as posted. No one was
present for public comment.

Commissioner Barringer moved and Commissioner Todd Johnson seconded to approve the consent
calendar to include the Minutes from the Regular Meeting on July 5, 2022; New Hire Business Office
Accountant — Dawn Stover $28.10; Salary Increase for Certification Park Department Seasonal Mosquito
Control — Tyler Gere $16.75; Request to Add FTE — Street Department Sign and Marking Technician;

Claims. Unanimous approval.

A-OX WELDING SUPPLY CO INC CO2 20LB CYL 34.78
ADVANCE STORES COMPANY, IN LUBE, TRANSMISSION FLUID, DEX 309.83
ALLIED PLUMBING & HEATING ATTACHED PVC TO BOILER INTAKE 206.46
AUTOMATIC BUILDING CONTROL FIRE ALARM MONITOR 7/1-10/31 80.00
BALLEW CONSTRUCTION INC. STREET LIGHTS VILLAGE DR 9,310.26
BARTLETT, STACY PLANNING COMM MTG 1/22-6/22 75.00
BIOVERSE INC AQUASPHERE, BLK POND COLORANT 511.31
BUILDERS FIRSTSOURCE INC NAILS, WOOD LATHS 278.97
BURNS & MCDONNELL ENGINEER ~ WWTP SVC THROUGH 5/31/22 65,612.36
BUTLER MACHINERY CO. INC. OolL 298.26
CAPITAL ONE VENDING MACHINE SUPPLIES 337.36
CENTURY BUSINESS PRODUCTS CITY HALL COPIERS 5/17-6/16 980.82
CITY OF ABERDEEN WILDLIFE HAZARD MGMT -STAAL 50.00
CIVICPLUS INC HEADER & IMPLEMENT FEE 1 YR 3,222.53
CUMMINS INC SERVICE GENSET GENERATOR 1,271.15
DAILY CAPITAL JOURNAL INC. PUBLIC NOTICE-WEED CONTROL 438.51
DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP PVC ADPTER, BUSHING, DRAIN 68.26
DOCKTER, RICK PLANNING COMM MTG 1/22-6/22 100.00
EFTPS FEDERAL WITHHOLDING 98,995.96
FERDING ELECTRIC INC. REPAIR HEATER GOLF MAINT BLDG 163.26
FRIMAN OIL AND GAS INC ELECTRIC - 27#LP GAS 18.09
GOLDEN WEST TECHNOLOGIES LIB. - SONICWALL CONFIGURATION 6,079.03
HAWKINS INC SULFUR DIOXIDE CYLINDERS 3,883.08
HEIMAN FIRE EQUIPMENT TECGEN 51 TAN COAT 403.48
HOBLICK, EMELINE PLANNING COMM MTG 1/22-6/22 125.00
HOGENS HARDWARE HANK PVC PRIMER/CEMENT, CPL, ADAPT 220.96
HOW KOTA ARCHERS 2022 YOUTH ARCHERY REGIS. 2,198.00
HUBER MD/THOMAS ) 3RD QTR 2022 MEDICAL DIRECTOR 3,000.00
INLAND TRUCK PARTS COMPANY DOT PUSH-IN SWIVEL BR TEE 91.86

JT DOYLE INC

JUNE 2022 GOLF RECONCILIATION

14,259.89



CITY COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS July 12, 2022

KELLER, TERRY

LAWRENCE & SCHILLER, INC
MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT, LLC
MARED INDUSTRIAL TOOL
MARKLEY, BILL

MENARDS, INC

MIDSTATES, INC.

MIDWEST TURF & IRRIGATION
MORRIS INC.

NND LLC

NORTHERN EMPIRE LLC
NORTHWEST PIPE FITTINGS
O'REILLY AUTO ENTERPRISES,
OLSON'S PEST TECHNICIANS
OVERHEAD DOOR COMPANY INC
PIERRE SCHOOL DISTRICT 32-
QUALITY SERVICES INC

ROBINS WATER CONDITIONING
SCHULTZ, LAURIE

SD ASSOC. OF CONSERVATION
SD DEPT OF HEALTH

SD DEPT OF HEALTH - LAB

SD MUNICIPAL LEAGUE INC.

SD PUBLIC ASSURANCE ALLIAN
SDSRP

SERVALL UNIFORM & LINEN
SERVICE EXPERTS

SHARPE ENTERPRISES INC
SPORTS TICKET LIVE, LLC
STAPLES ADVANTAGE

STUART C IRBY CO

SUPERIOR JETTING INC
TEMPLETON, DAVE

THAT'S GREAT NEWS, LLC

THE AMBLE GROUP INC.
TRANSOURCE TRUCK & EQUIPME
VENTURE COMMUNICATIONS COO
WAGONER, JACOB

WAMCO LAB INC

YAMAHA MOTOR CORPORATION,
ZANDER AUTO PARTS

ZIMCO SUPPLY COMPANY

Dr. Rhea Waldman presented a request to serve alcohol at the SD Discovery Center on July 15" from
5:30pm to 7:00pm as part of the “Discovery on Tap” program. The free program is open to the public for

PLANNING COMM MTG 1/22-6/22
PBID-22-PEAK DIGITAL & SOCIAL
HANGING LETTER PATCH, LETTERS
SAW BLADES

PLANNING COMM MTG 1/22-6/22
TRANSPLANTER, PLIERS SET
UTILITY CONTRACT FORMS

RTN SEAL REPAIR KIT

HIGHLAND AVE RECONST. APP #7

LODGING T HIGHT FINANCE SCHOOL

EXTERIOR RAILING - WTP

10 RAINBIRD QUICK CPLR VALVES
3-1 CUT TOOL

FIRE STATION PEST CONTROL
REPLACE DOOR OPENER - WWTP
2022 LADY GOV BB PROGRAM
INVENTORY OF CITY LAND SALE
CEMETERY - MTN COLD RENT JULY
PLANNING COMM MTG 1/22-6/22
DEPOSIT REFUND AMPHITHEATRE
2 TATTOO & 1 PIERCING INSPECTS
WWTP - TESTING 5/11-6/15
ELECTED OFFICIALS WKSHOP REG.
ADD MOBILE EQUIPMENT

CITY OF PIERRE DED.

CITY HALLS - MATS

DISC. CTR MAINT AGMT 2022
NEW POOL APP #1 TO 6/24/22
WEBSITE BANNER-GOV & WINNER
COPY PAPER, MEMO BK, PENS

30 - 1PH TRANSFORMERS

LF - JET & VAC SUMP 5/3-5/4
PLANNING COMM MTG 1/22-6/22
PLAQUE WITH WALL MOUNT
STAR BIT

PLUG

LF INTERNET SVC 6/12-7/11

EXP REIMB. MRES CONF 6/22
EFFLUENT ACUTE TOXICITY TEST
GOLF CART LEASE JULY

AB M-CONN, FIX-IT PAC, TUBING
SEASIDE Il GRASS SEED

100.00
6,522.71
119.87
975.79
50.00
106.59
505.00
229.66
274,148.71
154.00
5,200.00
1,751.11
24.00
120.00
2,987.55
1,632.10
1,600.00
139.70
100.00
150.00
450.00
3,239.00
100.00
235.48
7,615.28
76.54
1,260.00
618,813.63
164.13
249.66
210,192.00
3,170.00
50.00
317.90
262.33
60.08
103.95
154.86
640.00
5,313.86
23.02
1,350.00



CITY COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS July 12, 2022

adults ages 21 and over. Commissioner Todd Johnson moved and Commissioner Vona Johnson
seconded to approve alcohol at the SD Discovery Center on July 15% from 5:30pm to 7:00pm as
presented. Unanimous approval.

Sandra Reid and Cassie Hudson presented a street closure request for a Special Event on SD Boulevard
on July 23 from 8:30am to 4:30pm and July 24™ from 7:30am to 1pm. The event consists of a planned
peaceful protest, speakers, a march, and a sit-in. Commissioner Huizenga moved and Commissioner
Barringer seconded to approve the street closure request for the Special Event on SD Boulevard on July
23" from 8:30am to 4:30pm and July 24™ from 7:30am to 1pm. Unanimous approval.

Sharon Pruess, City Planner, presented a plat of lots 13R and 15R, Block 2, in Highlands Ridge First
Addition by Travor Diegel. Diegel proposed to replat two existing lots to include existing lawn and a
sprinkler system that are located on the neighbor’s property. The lot swap does not appear to negatively
impact utility easements or services or decrease the frontage of the adjacent lot. Commissioner
Huizenga moved and Commissioner Vona Johnson seconded to approve Resolution 2722 for the plat of
lots 13R and 15R, Block 2, in Highlands Ridge First Addition by Travor Diegel as presented. Unanimous
approval.

RESOLUTION NO. 2722

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PLAT OF LOTS 13R & 15R, A REPLAT OF LOT 13, BLOCK 4 & A REPLAT OF LOT
15, BLOCK 2, HIGHLANDS RIDGE FIRST ADDITION TO THE CITY OF PIERRE, HUGHES COUNTY, SOUTH
DAKOTA.
WHEREAS, the plat of the above described property has been executed according to statute, now therefore;
BE IT RESOLVED that the City Commission, in and for the City of Pierre, does hereby approve the said Plat of Lots 13R Block
4 & 15R, Block 2, Highlands Ridge First Addition, City of Pierre, Hughes County, South Dakota.
Dated this 12th day of July, 2022.

CITY OF PIERRE, SOUTH DAKOTA

BY: Steve Harding, Mayor
ATTEST: Twila Hight, Business Manager/Finance Officer

Commissioner Vona Johnson moved and Commissioner Huizenga seconded to adjourn. 5:57 p.m.
Unanimous approval.

Lacey Walz, Deputy Finance Officer

Published once at the total approximate cost of





