

CITY COMMISSION ROOM PIERRE, SOUTH DAKOTA July 12, 2022

The City of Pierre board of Commissioners met in regular session on July 12, 2022 with Commissioners Barringer, Huizenga, Todd Johnson, Vona Johnson and Mayor Harding present for roll call. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited followed by an invocation. The agenda was approved as posted. No one was present for public comment.

Commissioner Barringer moved and Commissioner Todd Johnson seconded to approve the consent calendar to include the Minutes from the Regular Meeting on July 5, 2022; New Hire Business Office Accountant – Dawn Stover \$28.10; Salary Increase for Certification Park Department Seasonal Mosquito Control – Tyler Gere \$16.75; Request to Add FTE – Street Department Sign and Marking Technician; Claims. Unanimous approval.

A-OX WELDING SUPPLY CO INC	CO2 20LB CYL	34.78
ADVANCE STORES COMPANY, IN	LUBE, TRANSMISSION FLUID, DEX	309.83
ALLIED PLUMBING & HEATING	ATTACHED PVC TO BOILER INTAKE	206.46
AUTOMATIC BUILDING CONTROL	FIRE ALARM MONITOR 7/1-10/31	80.00
BALLEW CONSTRUCTION INC.	STREET LIGHTS VILLAGE DR	9,310.26
BARTLETT, STACY	PLANNING COMM MTG 1/22-6/22	75.00
BIOVERSE INC	AQUASPHERE, BLK POND COLORANT	511.31
BUILDERS FIRSTSOURCE INC	NAILS, WOOD LATHS	278.97
BURNS & MCDONNELL ENGINEER	WWTP SVC THROUGH 5/31/22	65,612.36
BUTLER MACHINERY CO. INC.	OIL	298.26
CAPITAL ONE	VENDING MACHINE SUPPLIES	337.36
CENTURY BUSINESS PRODUCTS	CITY HALL COPIERS 5/17-6/16	980.82
CITY OF ABERDEEN	WILDLIFE HAZARD MGMT -STAAL	50.00
CIVICPLUS INC	HEADER & IMPLEMENT FEE 1 YR	3,222.53
CUMMINS INC	SERVICE GENSET GENERATOR	1,271.15
DAILY CAPITAL JOURNAL INC.	PUBLIC NOTICE-WEED CONTROL	438.51
DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP	PVC ADPTER, BUSHING, DRAIN	68.26
DOCKTER, RICK	PLANNING COMM MTG 1/22-6/22	100.00
EFTPS	FEDERAL WITHHOLDING	98,995.96
FERDING ELECTRIC INC.	REPAIR HEATER GOLF MAINT BLDG	163.26
FRIMAN OIL AND GAS INC	ELECTRIC - 27#LP GAS	18.09
GOLDEN WEST TECHNOLOGIES	LIB SONICWALL CONFIGURATION	6,079.03
HAWKINS INC	SULFUR DIOXIDE CYLINDERS	3,883.08
HEIMAN FIRE EQUIPMENT	TECGEN 51 TAN COAT	403.48
HOBLICK, EMELINE	PLANNING COMM MTG 1/22-6/22	125.00
HOGENS HARDWARE HANK	PVC PRIMER/CEMENT, CPL, ADAPT	220.96
HOW KOTA ARCHERS	2022 YOUTH ARCHERY REGIS.	2,198.00
HUBER MD/THOMAS J	3RD QTR 2022 MEDICAL DIRECTOR	3,000.00
INLAND TRUCK PARTS COMPANY	DOT PUSH-IN SWIVEL BR TEE	91.86
JT DOYLE INC	JUNE 2022 GOLF RECONCILIATION	14,259.89

WELLED TEDDY	DI ANININO CON ANA NATO 4 /00 / /00	100.00
KELLER, TERRY	PLANNING COMM MTG 1/22-6/22	100.00
LAWRENCE & SCHILLER, INC	PBID-22-PEAK DIGITAL & SOCIAL	6,522.71
MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT, LLC	HANGING LETTER PATCH, LETTERS	119.87
MARED INDUSTRIAL TOOL	SAW BLADES	975.79
MARKLEY, BILL	PLANNING COMM MTG 1/22-6/22	50.00
MENARDS, INC	TRANSPLANTER, PLIERS SET	106.59
MIDSTATES, INC.	UTILITY CONTRACT FORMS	505.00
MIDWEST TURF & IRRIGATION	RTN SEAL REPAIR KIT	229.66
MORRIS INC.	HIGHLAND AVE RECONST. APP #7	274,148.71
NND LLC	LODGING T HIGHT FINANCE SCHOOL	154.00
NORTHERN EMPIRE LLC	EXTERIOR RAILING - WTP	5,200.00
NORTHWEST PIPE FITTINGS	10 RAINBIRD QUICK CPLR VALVES	1,751.11
O'REILLY AUTO ENTERPRISES,	3-1 CUT TOOL	24.00
OLSON'S PEST TECHNICIANS	FIRE STATION PEST CONTROL	120.00
OVERHEAD DOOR COMPANY INC	REPLACE DOOR OPENER - WWTP	2,987.55
PIERRE SCHOOL DISTRICT 32-	2022 LADY GOV BB PROGRAM	1,632.10
QUALITY SERVICES INC	INVENTORY OF CITY LAND SALE	1,600.00
ROBINS WATER CONDITIONING	CEMETERY - MTN COLD RENT JULY	139.70
SCHULTZ, LAURIE	PLANNING COMM MTG 1/22-6/22	100.00
SD ASSOC. OF CONSERVATION	DEPOSIT REFUND AMPHITHEATRE	150.00
SD DEPT OF HEALTH	2 TATTOO & 1 PIERCING INSPECTS	450.00
SD DEPT OF HEALTH - LAB	WWTP - TESTING 5/11-6/15	3,239.00
SD MUNICIPAL LEAGUE INC.	ELECTED OFFICIALS WKSHOP REG.	100.00
SD PUBLIC ASSURANCE ALLIAN	ADD MOBILE EQUIPMENT	235.48
SDSRP	CITY OF PIERRE DED.	7,615.28
SERVALL UNIFORM & LINEN	CITY HALLS - MATS	76.54
SERVICE EXPERTS	DISC. CTR MAINT AGMT 2022	1,260.00
SHARPE ENTERPRISES INC	NEW POOL APP #1 TO 6/24/22	618,813.63
SPORTS TICKET LIVE, LLC	WEBSITE BANNER-GOV & WINNER	164.13
STAPLES ADVANTAGE	COPY PAPER, MEMO BK, PENS	249.66
STUART C IRBY CO	30 - 1PH TRANSFORMERS	210,192.00
SUPERIOR JETTING INC	LF - JET & VAC SUMP 5/3-5/4	3,170.00
TEMPLETON, DAVE	PLANNING COMM MTG 1/22-6/22	50.00
THAT'S GREAT NEWS, LLC	PLAQUE WITH WALL MOUNT	317.90
	STAR BIT	
THE AMBLE GROUP INC.		262.33
TRANSOURCE TRUCK & EQUIPME	PLUG	60.08
VENTURE COMMUNICATIONS COO		103.95
WAGONER, JACOB	EXP REIMB. MRES CONF 6/22	154.86
WAMCO LAB INC	EFFLUENT ACUTE TOXICITY TEST	640.00
YAMAHA MOTOR CORPORATION,	GOLF CART LEASE JULY	5,313.86
ZANDER AUTO PARTS	AB M-CONN, FIX-IT PAC, TUBING	23.02
ZIMCO SUPPLY COMPANY	SEASIDE II GRASS SEED	1,350.00

Dr. Rhea Waldman presented a request to serve alcohol at the SD Discovery Center on July 15th from 5:30pm to 7:00pm as part of the "Discovery on Tap" program. The free program is open to the public for

adults ages 21 and over. Commissioner Todd Johnson moved and Commissioner Vona Johnson seconded to approve alcohol at the SD Discovery Center on July 15th from 5:30pm to 7:00pm as presented. Unanimous approval.

Sandra Reid and Cassie Hudson presented a street closure request for a Special Event on SD Boulevard on July 23rd from 8:30am to 4:30pm and July 24th from 7:30am to 1pm. The event consists of a planned peaceful protest, speakers, a march, and a sit-in. Commissioner Huizenga moved and Commissioner Barringer seconded to approve the street closure request for the Special Event on SD Boulevard on July 23rd from 8:30am to 4:30pm and July 24th from 7:30am to 1pm. Unanimous approval.

Sharon Pruess, City Planner, presented a plat of lots 13R and 15R, Block 2, in Highlands Ridge First Addition by Travor Diegel. Diegel proposed to replat two existing lots to include existing lawn and a sprinkler system that are located on the neighbor's property. The lot swap does not appear to negatively impact utility easements or services or decrease the frontage of the adjacent lot. Commissioner Huizenga moved and Commissioner Vona Johnson seconded to approve Resolution 2722 for the plat of lots 13R and 15R, Block 2, in Highlands Ridge First Addition by Travor Diegel as presented. Unanimous approval.

RESOLUTION NO. 2722

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PLAT OF LOTS 13R & 15R, A REPLAT OF LOT 13, BLOCK 4 & A REPLAT OF LOT 15, BLOCK 2, HIGHLANDS RIDGE FIRST ADDITION TO THE CITY OF PIERRE, HUGHES COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA.

WHEREAS, the plat of the above described property has been executed according to statute, now therefore; BE IT RESOLVED that the City Commission, in and for the City of Pierre, does hereby approve the said Plat of Lots 13R Block 4 & 15R, Block 2, Highlands Ridge First Addition, City of Pierre, Hughes County, South Dakota. Dated this 12th day of July, 2022.

CITY OF PIERRE, SOUTH DAKOTA BY: Steve Harding, Mayor

ATTEST: Twila Hight, Business Manager/Finance Officer

Commissioner Vona Johnson moved and Commissioner Huizenga seconded to adjourn. 5:57 p.m. Unanimous approval.

	Lacey Walz, Deputy Finance Officer
Published once at the total approximate cost of	·